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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rEFEr To QM 203 A-M Sept. 8, 1932,
Bourk, Ernmest F. (MA)

Mrs, Martha M. Bourk,
Canning, 5. Dak,

Dear Madam:

Reference 1s made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Eurcpe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has bheen received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your anewers to the questions listed, sign your
name afd return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

-

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 19339 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition  Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC® WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PIL.GRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asgistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N mepty rEFEr To QM 285 A-M

Hrs Mertha M Bowrk
canning S Dak

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimags under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make & trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by thig office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the gquestions below by writing "Yes" or uNo" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
pO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1032. There is enclosed a eireu-
jar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

po YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

{Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLY REFer To QM 293 A-M

: 8
Bourk, Ernest F, \M=a) M optember 29, 1931.

¥ra. Martha H. Bourk,
Canning, South Dakota.

Dear Madam:

Refsrence is made to previous correspondencé relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complste the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the guestions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

17 19327
2. Please s{ate your age and condition Age:
of health: b Health:

3. Do you speak Eﬁglish?

4., What other 1anéﬁage do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Aggiatant.

AL



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i repiy rerer o M 2893 A~}

Bourk, Ernest F. FFC (MerA) M FFES Kl Rt

Mrs, ¥Yartha M, Bourk,
Canning, 8. D.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgii?ag:s
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provision
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

L 4 : a-
ol To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, resery

tions for stdamship transportation required during the summer ozai932
must be made, by this office not later than August 1st of ?pls y e
It is therefore degired that you answer the question below by Writing
either of th§wor§ "Yegg", "No", Or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the queskion.
|38 | -

e} T . e, e

As so&d as you have answered the question, pleasé sign your
name and reé@rn tlegs sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope w@ich
requires no_postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ie essential.

é%his letter is being sa&nt 1o all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the JOXpense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1951.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agssistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°
Write answer here

S8ign here



QM 292 A-M January 21, 1831,
Bourk, Frmest F. 1232 M

Mrs, Nartha M, Bourk,

Canning, S. Pakota.

Dear Madsm:

In order that the records of this office may be

complete and correct, it is requested that you advise whother
or not the late Priwate first class Ernest F. Bourk was married
and is swrvived by a widow,

address.

If so, please furnish her mme and

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed

herewith & self-addressed emvelope which requires no postage.

For The Quertermester Genmeral,

Very truly yours,

Rf« lt .
Captain, Q. M. g'»l‘w' »
Bnel: ) “ssistant.
Enve
W,
- £



Qi 293 A=M July 11, 1980
Bourk, Brnest ¥, 1282 M

Mrs. Mertha M. Bourk,
Canning, South Dakota.

Dear Madem:

Receipt is nclmowledged of your commmication of
recent date relative to the pilgrimage authorized by Congress
in the Act approved March 2, 1929.

Your neme has been plaged upon the list of mothers
and widows who are eligible to make the journey in 1931, and
you will be communioated with when the pilgrimeges are being
arranged for that year.

There is no provision of the lew which would permit
the Govermment to berr any part of the expense of a relative
or friend ascompanying you, nor can it make any arrangements
for them. This must be entirely a personal matter.

Should your daughter desire to make the journey et
her own expense, however, it is suggested that she communi-
te with the steamship eompany with whish reservation will
Mnumumm_mﬂtth-muﬁhnmx
and the date on which you will sail. It is possible that she
may be able to secure accommodations on the seme ship and possi-

Bly st the sme hotels in New York end Paris.

H

Very truly yours,
,;"-'--"'9’.
A. D. HUGHES,
9.6 W ¥ o L R W,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A—C
: ; i June 18, 1530.

Bourk, EBrnest F, = 1232 M

Vrse Marthe M, Bourk,
Canming, S. Dak,

Dear Madam:

A Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeterisg in Furope under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question belcw
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompi reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 16319 PR R P b Al
(Write answer here)

{Sign here)
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————

_\" Qi 295 A=
Bourk, Ermest F, - 1232 ¥ April 8, 1930

Mrs. Martha M, Bourk,
Canning. Socuth Dalkota.

Dear Madam:

7 Reoeipt is acknowledged of your telogram of April 3.
reh.ts;n f:z?.mluiuza authorized by Congress in the Zet of

lohﬁonhuhmuhﬂw&wiag%mhnith
are unable to sail on the S5 "Washington®, ¥ay 21, 1930, in xur
to visit the grave of yowr son, the late Private, first class.
Ernest F. Bourk. in the MeuseeArgonne Ameriean Cemetery in France.
However, arrangements cen be made for you to make the pi
at a later date during the celendar year 1930. or at some other
time prior to Qctober 351, 1938, A

If you will advise this office the approximste date
you believe you will be able to make the pilgrimege. every effort
tinhmhtamtmm-ithuhunnhmohduor

. ™~
& M i ) Very truly yours,
o i 3
g Iy
.-;". O ‘é: RI E- m‘m;
) ] w0 Captain. Q. M. Corps.
§ a Assistent,

e



ﬁ

m 7y 1530,

Mra. Marthe M. Bauwrlk,

Comning, 54 De




VVAF?IDEFU\RTTﬂEPQT
OFEICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RePLY REFER To_QM 293 A-C
1232-M March 24, 1930

Bourk, Ernest F.

Mrs. Martha M. Bourk,
Canning, South Nakota.

Dear Madam:
The records of this office show that you

have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Eurcpe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, gailing on
the "Washington" on May 21, 1930,

In order that arrangements may be com-

pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation

gignifying whether or not you accept the invitation

and return the same to this office. ‘
In the event no reply is received from

you before April 5, 1930, the invitation will be

gutomatically cancelled.
Should you desire to make the pilgrimage

at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTCN

N rePLY rEFEr To QM 203 A-C

Bourk, Frunest P, 1232.M March 20, 1930

Mrs., Martha M. B3ourk,
Canning, South Dakota

Dear Madam:

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during the
calendar year 1930. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage

is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a CoOpy of which is enclosed here-
with. In addition to the information shown in the regulations, the ‘
following explains in detail some of the most important thinge connected

with the pilgrimage.

Formal invitations are being extended to each mother and widow
who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during 1930. In so
far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several stabtes are issued is based on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Inclosed with each
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it is quite important that
you accept or decline this invitation promptly in order that the neces-
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may be arranged. The
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
including railroad fare, hotel accommodations, steamship fare and all
other incidental expenses. 1t will not provide anything other than the
necessary expenses so that you should bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for making small purchases and for other uses distinct-
1y of a personal nature.

Arrangements have been made with the American Railroad
Association which assures us the united support and cooperation of all of
the railroads in the United States in handling the movement 1o and from
New York City. The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and
gleeper ticket and will make the necessary pullman reservations., Before
your departure from your home we will mail you a check, sufficient to
pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New
York. Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office will collect the return trip stub and hold it until
your return to New York from Europe.

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met by an army officer

—1-



and escorted to a first class hotel where reservations have been made.
The duration of your stay in New York will be from 24 to 48 hours. At
the proper time, y-u will be escorted tc the steamship upon which passage
has been engaged far Europe. 511 of the women making this trip will De
provided with cabin class accommodations aboard steamers which means that
from two to four will Dbe quartered in the same statercom. If you have
any friend that you would like to be guartered with we will endeavor to
arrange it if you will communicate with this office.

The ocean voyage will last about 8 days and when the ship docks
at Cherbourg, France, each party will be met Dy officers especially
detailed for the purpose and taken in a special train %o Paris where
first class hotel accommodations have been reserved. The first day in
Paris will be a day of rest. On the 24 day, the women of each party
will place a wreath on the tomb of ‘the French unknown soldier. In the
afternoon there will be a reception in which the French war mothers,
government officials, and prominent civilians will participate. The
following morning the groups going to the different cemeteries will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busses, and proceed to the cemeteries where
they will remain for about 7 days. Twenty-five women will be asgigned
to each bus and an army officer will have charge of the bus. The
itineraries to and from the cemeteries and the daily itineraries while at
the cemsteries have been varied so as 1o take in points of historical
interest ag well as some parts of the pattlefields where American troops
were engaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about
5 days and during this time an opportunity will be given to see the points
of historical inlerest in Paris and vicinity. The entire duration of
your stay in Europe will be 14 days, and the itineraries have been 80

_arranged that each day will be provided for. Except in case of illness
or other unavoidable cause it will not Dbe possible for any woman making
the pilgrimage to remain in Europe for a longer period than 14 days nor
to leave the party with which she is travelling unless she is prepared to
pay all of her expenses after leaving the party since ths Act of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimage specifically states that the government shall
not pay the expenses of any woman who willfully leaves her party.

Upon return to the United States each ship will be met in New
York City by army officers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them home. Before leaving New York each woman
will be provided with her return railroad ticket, a sleeping car ticket
and fundes to cover the cost of meals and other travelling expenses.

Army officers are being used as guides and escorts throughout
this entire movement and care has been taken to select officers who will
see that proper care is taken of the women who are entrusted to their
charge. Arrangements have been made for taking care of women who may
be taken sick during the pilgrimage and also Lo care for the remains of
any who may die and provision has been made for returning the remains of
any who may die to their homes. It is essential that each woman making
the pilgrimage furnish The Quartermaster General with an emergency address
of some relative or friend to be notified in the event of an emergency.
Medical care will be provided by civilian agencies. If such care is
needed in New York City it will be furnished by the hotel physicians or



by local hospitals. Aboard ship, medical care will be provided by the
ship’s doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it. In addition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage. '

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip Ehidd i
about one month. Laundry service can be obtained in New York and Paris,
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand .
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre-
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any communicatione received from
this office.

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant,
1 Enclosure,
Regulation,



S Qi 208 A<C '
- Bourk, Ernest F. 1232 M March 6, 1930,

Mrs, Martha Ms Bourk,
Camnning, S, D.

Dear Madams: T

you
pilgrimge to the grave i
Clags, Ernest F. Bourk, authorised by the Ast of March 2,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N mepLy meFer To QY 293 A-C October » , 1929,

Bourk, Ernest F. 1232 M "

¥rs. Marths M. Bourk
Canning, South Deskota.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in

Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
B April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-

teries, all necegsary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
] States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congreése not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
i to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
( the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
gquestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which reguires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make thie pilgrimage if eligible? {Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 18307? (Yes) (No)

%, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (Ko)

e e R

; Age Health
Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

IS

K English —~ (Yes) (No)
1\ 5. What language do you speak? Other language
\ 2 (Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

% Enecl, JOHN T, HARRIS,
8 Act Major, 4. M, Corps,
it Envelope Aspigtant,



lrs, Martha M., Bourk,
: Cenning,
South Dakote.

sl 48
o A

Dear Madwni 7{,*
Receipt is asknowledged of your letter of July 29, 1929, rela~
tive to the Pilgrimage of the Gold Star Mothers snd Widows %o France.

As the Aot of Mareh 2, does not combain say provision thad
would permit of sny member of the family other than the wother or wa=
married widow making the pilgrimege, it is regrstied to have %o advise
you that it will not be possible for your daughter to accompany you.

You may be sssured that serpetont persomael will be asoigned
by the Wer Department $o provide for the needs sad eomfort of those
mothers and widows meking the trip, '

Plaas for the pllerimage have not progrossed far enough bo
ensble this office to sive definite answer relative o a vislt to
gweden, You may be sssured, however, that The Ouartarmastor Gemeral
will be as liberal in granting such requesie as the circumstances war=
pant, Just as soon as a definite amswer can be given, you will be far
ther advised.

within o resgonsble $ime, you will be furniehel Wlenk Forms
upon whih to make formml agplication for the Joursey. Gpase will be
provided ‘on these blanks for you %o indicate the time daring which you
desire to make the trip.

0 fic Yery truly yours,
TR
b (o
@ A Dy BUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

SC:LS



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A_c

June , 1929.
Bourk, Emest F. 27

My, Louis A. Bourk,
Canning, South Delkcota.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited tc the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the Americsn

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a,mﬁlgrimaza to
these cemeteries”. '

The recorde of this office show that you are the father of the
late

Private 1/cl. Ernest ¥, Bourk, Co. D, 362nd Inf., whose remaine are
now interred in the Meuse~Argonne,imericsn Cemetory, Romagne-sous-ilontfancon,
lieuse, Franoe. '

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitatiors tc them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows ere entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow"”. If the relative
i a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a setatement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

Por your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



In reply refer to:

253,58 C-R
§ 94912 ‘
Nov. 29, 1922.

Mr., Louis A. erk,
Canning,
S. D‘

Dear SiRf, quartermester General desires thet you be informed that
the permanent grave of

the late Ermest P. Bourk, Pvt. 1/c, Company D,
352nd Infantry, is Grave 28, Row 44, Block A, MNeuse-Argomme Amelocan
Cemet eryy, omamprs Fro-Wen Seestn PRI TRm i huge ccfomotes
t6 be maintained by this Government in Surope. Hach geave will
be marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design,
with neme, ronk, organization, date of soldier's death and State
from which he cecme, The headstones will be pleced at all graves
in connection with the improvement work now in progress, as soon
as possible and without waiting for special astion or request on’
the part of relatives,

In effepting removal, the uimost care and ravere;me ware
exacted and more then willingly accorded by these performing this
macred duty, The grave of the deceased will be parpatually maine
tained by this Government in & manner be!ittingf. the last rasting

“lace of gur herges,

W.AILED Very truly yours,
DEC . 21922
H., J. CONNER,
G.P\ S “1.tﬂit-

22/1281 /ARK

T
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G.R.S. Form #114 ¥

DATE WGl 30./808. o5yt Uk

NAME Bourinulrnost \F < AL Wt il SERIAL No. 3308592
RANIGE R WP (Lol -0 ORGANIZATION Ga - DE35 2ndn Il 1 S5 ue ey L o
GRAVE LOCATION.-.“.ém?.r_:ﬁ_B@_z_Qgi,_l_l__es-_ﬁur_-_f_é_@us_e___-.J.fgsg.eaz_:___‘,_____-________L,H_______6__-___ RERTRR I o Y

CTY. NAME NUMBER

i 899 ey ;

GRAVE ROW PLOT
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION .89.9r~—..-ABazoj__l]_.es_Suzz_Lﬂ_'euse,.__Hf\l'esges_‘.
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.
COORDINATES 5,346-21, N,170-12, Map: Mirecourt NW. 84. ..
CONCENTRATED TO L . 0 .No _record of concentration.. . ... ST Y
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

: e o R R SRR T S CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

_____________ et P PPIGI LR P S S S S SR L, A " ¥ ¥ - s W v W B e T

SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS. .. _ ... " | Nopief cracepdaRia i 00T NI e
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
----- l; I’I-:;'.“h_“-“_" GR!R’—I;_“" -1_1_(3-;\;“"-““""--PLOT CEMETEE;;’"“U
A 7 4 ——
SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR (ﬁ! = ﬂmzf:mv»« S OMGEIRPERINLIN L RN T
Wi i, QUARTERUAN, Capt, ¥.E. USET”
FINAL GRAVE LOCATION.. ____ _ 11/30/8d. . LIRS N SR e BB IR
DATE GRAVE ROW TPLEE
. Block
B/ A
AW Meuse-Argonne Americen Gt y.ROmsgne-sous-Montfaucon(Meuse)1232
@\é\ CEMETERY

GJ‘V el



I o Ta r 7 > S
Jgurh, Earnest F § 3,308,592
(Surname.) (Christian namg in full.) (Army serial number.)
Pvib l/cl Co D452 Inf.
(Rank and grg:nizatjon.) e L T ST
State your relationship to the deceased § = e

Do you desire the remains brought to the

[f remains are brought to the United Stat
wish them mterled in a national ceme
If you desire the rémains interred at lh

tion bLlO“ as toWould

(Name of person to recci.e reme ns.)

c—+

(N umber and slrcet.;

(Sign here)

United States? .____T&

Ye

o
(Yes or no.) ‘.A-
home of the deceased, give full miormu-

Janad...

(Expx/su office.)

(

r et
-~

(x\umbex and street or rural route.)

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card.

(Lu) tmvnnor post o'l.ce) .(blate )

3—6713



Nl



O s Pt A : Place..Bazoilles (Voszes) France.
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  ovate. . oct. 3, 1921. e

1. REMAINS OF ... BOURK, ERNEST F. : ... SERIAL NUMBER-.3308892 . _
RANK o e S Py 0/ S ‘ORGANIZATION - C0s..D,..3521da . Inf s

2. Disinterred (date) : Octs 3, 1921, From (give complete location) : GFe Nee 899

o lgmers M1ls Cems # 6o Bazoilles (Vosgss)

BUEIGTOUD e 2w . Unit_.Sece Nos 4o
3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

_Nev, 30, 1821 Meusge- Argonnecty.,#l232 Gre 28, Block A, row 44. =

By : Group...... Reburial s = - Wnibier e e foialet 1, oo Nature of ﬂ%.}gilggﬂlcaéka{ ........... I

4. Report as to nature of original bwrial and condition of body upon disinterment :

AMpossidlen: i Sasas fnie o

9. (a)ldentification tags: Buried with body ?.Yes, entirelyon grave marker? Yesy
corroded. i v
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Ho affects.

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identilying items ? L

(«) Height (actual measurement) Uhable to determine.

(6) Weigh, (estimateq) .. Unable te determine,
“(¢) Hair—Color ... Apparently dark browm .
‘ Quantity ... YUaeble te deteminse.
Characteristics Non®as

- (4) Hair on face—Color . Nonee

Location . _tnable to determine.
Quantity. .. .. Nenes = AL
(¢) Permanent marks on hody (old scars, peculiarities,

ormissing parts ... Non®s

22 23 2% 25396 97

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) Nes 14,19,30, S. F. Nos 16,
‘ - : not grewn., No. 31, extrected.
_______ RSP 1 S , £ NezxXfxxmut T

, __._.Nona..di.scomi!})h GRS e e o S T g o

é //ﬂ)
. Approved ;... g “F A!/]/ﬂ Ppps ot L) udi
HC» : Dy Eo LOWRY,

(Tt :/ Asts Ixtt,f"QqﬂaC_n' bim

/

;\1#1}11)\'0{!%9--7-' t
iy

Sy "‘T,:-Jf{‘glﬁ“y’t]:ie_;mJAMES W. YONNGER, .
e CaPT, , QM. C,

e ™ §
it §
i [}

[:.

7. Disinterment
SUPELVISCU DY .o cide s e ST

8. Rebhurial
Supervised hy

\



G.R.§S. FORM #114-A. STATION _Bazoilles (Vosges) Frauces
To be prepared in triplicats. DATE Octe 3, 1921

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found uponAexhumation of body
1. Name _Bourk, Ernsst ¥ 1 OMSName el SRS ITC, | L e L YRS Es
2. No. 8 1S S085 IS HBl . K . HEC ST N oY g g T N
3. Rank Bt e | N 112, | RATIKwsl3 SINial Ty s 0 A DTG | N ps
4o e oy ColsDIRPMd in,, | LAY T3 H0r A | SRR v O i i 08
5. D.D. eI SN e 1 BV Bl sl s b v
6. C.D. Bnoumonia . . (b) D.B. .__Kenseas PPN 1
Discrepancy found\ipoh disinterment
7. Grave No. LR it SO i AT Grave'No.wn_; ______________ SN el
BARDTIOL . e T S i ROwW/ R0 2 il T6u cBlot:. et = LY A ROW: Yeliis’ | b1V,
ks, SIS T T ) Y et s, VAT 17. Rt S )
18. Cemetery f‘f‘f}"__‘ _________________________ 19. Commune or town __}?_:‘_?_‘B__i__l_}_??_‘_ﬁl{‘_':!i:?}f?_?
50 DE D e IHROO U by, e O EBEST ER 2 IPMGoUnLTy SR BEnau Coy Il N
22. G.R.S. Hdgqrs. Code No. _____ G O L ALKt e ' £ 7 Do e
~25. Disinterred (Date) Oct. 3, 1921a..... By .__;_i-_“._)___',I-.-E;.-Bsnﬁpm __________________________
24, Inscription on grave marker:
Name __BOURK, Emest Fa. . .. . ____._____ SeTl 6k NQn & v i o IR L L TN e Y

Rank FH_E__V_t_l, Al

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? Ygs, . OrLbo,cjy@gﬁ{i{,,]_‘,’t _________
’ o7 wE 27 corroded.
A XM N e, 10
,,,,,,,,,,, pi Signature Junior Technical Assistant
PREPARATION Te H.CHUNNeo

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of bedy in detail). :

U.8» A- 3308592)
27. Condition of body Badly decemposed, recognitien impeseiblee ... ... ...

28. Nature of burial . Buried in blenket, wmiform, end in wooden -hexs. . _..-———o. . e

29, Any diecrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.8. records
qUOTBAADOVET, s et i W 2 R T N

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Qct, 3, 1921...... BY __.J. %, Benson....
31, Casket sealed by _____

Signature of Embalmer, (Bupervisor) .




SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.)  Box No. | - 0706905

3

S2. Designatioﬁ of body:

33.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

3

Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery MGUSB‘AI‘EQT;P_Q‘@B.T!7'7!";]:_2_33_:,,R_Qm_%&;lle_‘_s.o_uséiior;tfaucoﬁ

lMeuse
54. Casket boxed and marked (Date) _________ Qcts 3y 1921.. . .By _Je E. Bensone
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that'the report above
is correct. —
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector _______ AOD 16%' ______ Y B e Ll ]
X D- E‘ L Y; -‘%0 L;t. 'QFM.C. v me
ST AR s e e e dagd b i B ot ) sl ik B om0 SRR et (N e ol AT L { : ____________
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) __ Octe 8, 192Le . . .
To point of Concentration _____Neufchateau (Vesges) __ ___ _ ____°
(Name
Convioyer ik ST LT MBI Signature Shipping Officer .
Capta chc{-ICa
58. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date .~~~
By GuRYSY hephiesentative, .l o | vl 18 4 s e L e L S S N
[
i
39. SBhipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Datew__bélqmﬂﬁ];J;u ,,,,,,,,,
Ohirgl
To Permanent Cemetery Romagne-sous-Montfaucon (Meuse)
1§ Qric) 304 a4 (Hame ;
Gonvoyer_"_"_“fijn_vigi_}ﬂJ;_}(L“Signature Shipping Officef&” A Al o cAie
S W. R, BUCKLEY,
40. Received: Date e Cept. Q.M.thw
G.R.S. Representative St BE D o ahy M Tl A ST 1
41. Reinterred. Nev. 30, 1921
42, Grave No.
43. Bt __Bleck . A
el




N .
I\ :
e 2 3
P J
~T COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA A
‘I E :j:‘ -_—
'}‘/'r‘ - ¢ '; Ag
<4 1. LocarroN INDEX CARD: File # 94912 . [
(2) Name _____BOURK, Ernest F. Ser. No. 3308592
TYP.-EE!&._
() Rank ____BY_"_t.-____lZ@ ___________ Organizat-ioﬁ Co.D, 352@:@--;95@.‘. _____________
CKR...... %A
(c) Dateof death .. 8/11/19 (d) Cause of death .._POEUmONia.
II. RearsTrATION CaARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): 1
_ \
(a) Grave No. BBOOF T IR0y ekl S0 Blof i Stus = L S e w7 ol IaYaR. ___EKQ
[
() Emerg. Address Louis A. Bourk(father) AkobQjo, So. Deke - 7 UE
- .’i:ﬁ L 1 - L
III. Tiles of soldiers dying from contagious diseases “%1“1_:{5@ ______________________________ CKR.._ (/3.
IV. A. G. O. DisrosrrioN CArDp: Date of receipt ... Jdg~~at. N 4.2
(@) Name X__(Az__UNMnanAR (®) Relationship ... NVAAAlA
(¢) Addvess (AQW oA Pedporis SRR SRR T T AT S Lo
(d) Remains to be brought to U. 8.7 __-__éézzf_f:}? _________ o RAPE 0. Slel il L
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at --__?J_L__f _____________________________________________________
-. - A ¥ T e S
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of bodxﬂ% U. 8. _.;.'E{__;»;______-;--;___.-_-'__.vi_‘; _____________________________
o B S ) 1 SR i L ;
T N G ¥ SO R R R R e e
Ad \2 1 / "
‘L}i‘\‘.‘,i "‘-:'_ [ \f._-;. ks ___.'l A _'__ld ) A‘_\_-? LA e & 'J{'i TS ! ol ARSI S NN U
peE , N i
{ Vo =
{¢) Disposition instructions if not K;l;gught 110 DS R MMM o o IR e XY ol st R T
&
» SR R o it R AN SRR Y T
Examiner’s Initials e o 71 IDAtE ent i AL 5 )
V. A. G. 0. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from _.___ ..
_____ 2 soclerfocls Lot - e e e R
confirming 1'equesﬁ T R IVE o SE Rt S . ADOVE, Orirequesting thabw SETRRR T, 0 i
?)L{_ LB LA !\ _'|x¢"(f:’;fj‘u/\f._C:.r ______________________________________________________________________
Examiner’s Initials -h___;_---.':_-_,f: _______ Date st oo . ¢ ‘ l:.-___.»_"f__f-_‘;‘_‘_"___-, 1920.
(Tpldan) /1 /7 0 it o
VI. G. R. S. Fires, CORRESPONDENCE—shows as follows% _______________ U dtvinde it iz o N el A
» T — tui e K2 - - k_,‘ L
| } ¥y At ATs, Untidcor, Tactd vy flrvod o dedhtarnse o
i f HeR SR T AT AT e P (r
£ (@) (Cancellation memos referred tof sl v, S
Examiner’s Initials £ "5 Tva BahessBn e p. F 9T A=~ . 1920
COUNTRY France CemeTERY No. . ___. B il Saeer No. T R e T
(e %hfhﬂo\f&}ly%bans a—7720 A Hea, S </ Maxe Form No. 114
Amen 4 by = ol = [ { P ::'A:‘..l ',?, ‘?:‘ i -'-"" f,w anne o B e e
GARDED FORM 115 - A COMPLETED

VNE2 - (€6 - 5p




B

M@hecked biyis ot v oo oo e : , 1920.

. cable on ___ : ', 1920
ollowing advice forwarded to Europe by A
letter on EUV 17 192.[_]___ 1920

Em m-\,quﬂ' BT ---/- u-.‘- r--mn—-rn""\]?‘ “W ~ .~.'~ \
i AT E----.k.‘iﬂ' --_E L-ﬂ.._-g.h:u_ B.o_..:\.B_Lc.md.!?ﬂe ________ Z_?_:_?,Z___ - . s —
EXE CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAEEN.

B0y te IR R A G e e il e s e P

rel‘ztlve ates bod.y remain in ‘Jurope. 1-1—91-21 PW

-T"FFW‘;.‘FF“'H’FF"T"'?""—_'TT
i = i
A b wfad B



® e =

COMPILATION OF DISPCSITION OF REMAINS DaTa

I. LOCATION INDEX CaRD:

File # 94912

(a) Neme ... BOURK,. Ernest Ps......_._... Ser. Ho. - B30889Z ) oyp

(o) Rark . Pyt 1. Orgmization | (g,D,..36204. InLe - = %

Catige 305 W T A n A0S FEURII st 1o stl 0 0 E i i At ek PR

(c) Date of death 2JI2/19 . . .death = = Pneumonis, -

1I. REGISTRATION CARD.-~(Check Reg.,Card Inf.against Loc.Ind.Inf.):
(a) Grave No..899Row ... ...... ®#aPlot ......%w Sect. . .. P TP - RBE----- -

.........

IV. Informution on which advice to Burope in letter of transmittal was based:

LK S Zifee ;,442.,-/5/: e 0 e i 7, el bay (sef-r5-29

S Ry L R P A ety Y I it

>
- /e : o
C‘/‘/ ;J/’ e =t “5*,‘/ '/Wﬁd“ Hnie Loz e
,} P'//_’ Vi \':. B e
................. 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Eurcpe by(ca‘ole (it aemamabbes

(Lettor of transmittal on NOV %21020

PARRGRAPH 2 - NOT TO BE RETURNED (5>

P G S e S P R e S S e PR S i S T 8 e O S e R O R R R B B A i

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REGUESTS

Date of Relationship _

and Source .. .. andyname. .o S LR N Tt 8 Dosires i Potriod Ui
VIII. Form 115 received from G.R.S. Hoboken, NaJ......s MN?,Q?OO/ ------ ioe | S0
COUNTRY CEMETERY NO. SHEET NO+~
oo S« FORM 115-4
sagust  , 1940
D—GGG/?‘;.-B h‘v‘ﬂ_nce 6 88



6 - 88 .

 WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

CEMITERIAL DIVIBION,GRAVAS REGISTRATION SSRVICE,QoM,C.

Jans 256th,}921,

File lic, 293.8 CemeDiv,,Cor.Branch,
(Bourk, Ernest ¥,) :

Mir. Louig'A. Bourk,
Canning, S, Dakosase

Desr Sir:-

Rege ipt of ghipping inguiry dated Jan-
uary l4th,1921, relative to the remeins of your
son, the iate Ernest F. Bourk,Private 1/cl, Ser-
ia& No, 3308592, Co. D, 352nd Infantry, is acknow-

edged, . \

Tou sre advised that your request that the
remaing of your son be left in France for burial
in a permanent Americen Cemetery will be complied
withs You are sssured that the grage site will
always be maintained as a fitting mémoriel of the
late poldier's sacrifices

The Dopartient desires to convey renewed
agsurence of ite sympathy in your bereavement,

By suthority of the Quartermaster Gemersal:

Refs SHANTON,
Captein, @, M Coxrpa,
Officer in Charge.

By
FQO. PAI&LS; J
)/4’-’ Executive iseictent,

ot
P *O ]
W, ‘e, e/ (3

o ? / )




6-88 ‘P

G. R. S. Form No. 120 . ; .
SHIPPING INQUIRY '
(R_evised)
WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY S‘Q{'

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE A A 1997
WISHIOGOON: b S

Hoboken, N.J.

FROM: = Chief,Graves Registration Service, Q. M. C.

To: Mr. Louis A. Bourk, Canning, S. Dak. ; /\‘M
Sussrcr: Remains of .. Pvi. 1/c Emest Fe-Bourky-3308592, Co. D, 352nd Inf. 5

The records of this office show that you have requcsted that his body ___remain _in Europe.

Tf these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.
The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) remain in Europe.
By authority of the Quartermaster General.
Cmarres C. PiercE,
Major, U. S. A.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER these relatives are STILL LIVING.

w

NAME OI'— J NO. AND STREET.

Soldier’s widow 2 I

Soldier’s children. j :
(Name oldest first, CAZAymw il 0, s A Wl T S e

TFather
MotHer s hs ey e o o0 MEET A M L A NN T L
(oo S T T B S M L AL R e

Brothers. | , |
(Name old- “-—rrm T e e e e e
est first.) d

i e T
Sisters. | o J
eat first) ‘

e St

j@/a,/wl a- (ﬁq%«;ﬁ

Signature

q
Address........ U7 F )y 2 e /VJ ______ Relationship m)

ImporTaANT.—CAREFULLY

read instructions before filling out this paper. 7800 (ovER.)



I, the undersigned, am the ... Tef 77 7T T and nearest living relative of the within-named
S (Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz: '
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

1. As stated on first page of this sheet. M

2. To be returned to the U. S. and shipped to L D s B, 7 i
(Name.)
IR s R
-------------------- (R.R. station.) K N g M NI (Rraten) TR e e g
3. To be returned to the U. S. and buried in ______2@ __________________ National Cemetery.
4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery. £
V/

Signut.ure __‘__z/""’”_;j-ﬁ ______ %f‘): __________________

 INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. Tf definite instruction as to the disposition or a body are not received from the nearest rclative
within two weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War
Section of Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE
ORDER shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest living relatives
in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. Tf there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. Tf YOU are not the nearest relative, please ask the nearest relative, if living near you, to fill out this
paper. ’ i

7. Tf YOU are not the nearest living relative and do not know who or where the nearest relatives are,
please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

3—17860

9. Use the incloged envelope—pay no postage.
T pay g




g AT T T
/ ifaip ) ¥
GRAVE LOCATIIE EAN_K

L 3

LOL-T.\'I‘JON‘ O ’l‘II!-J GRAVE OF

. Bourk.., . (3308R32)i Exnest, -7 ful
(Surname.) (Number.) (Iirst Name and Initials.)
...Private. :Coy "D' 352 Infantry
(Rank.) v ( Organization.)
DATE OF BURIAL .Feb-l'mvy i SN e TR
PLACE OF BURIAL. Ameriocsn B, F. cemetery .?'.'Lﬁ.

(Giva Cemetery, Town and De!lartment.)_ Map reference
must specify eleaﬂy what map is used.

\
GRAVE \NUMBER:..BSQ L, P AR T e
[OW MARKED: XEREPEES ... ... .. Cross?,. YOS

- p \ v
Kb THE. ... ..o\ -« Bottle®. ~98.....

DENTIFICATION TAGS:

7 3
/. {
Was one buried withbody?.. de8 . . ....., B T S e
Was one fastened fo name fegsbr L ' '
stake used as a“grave marker? .}'.. Y?S .....................

If mame unl\uo“n' and t'ws I!llss:p—t_, deseription and  marks
should be given h01L 4

REPO

{Signature and Ranlk of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be sent fo Chief of Graves Registration Service.



#94912
R.5. #106

5

POSITION OF BODY

Yar Departnent
ffice of the Quartermaster Generel.
Graves Registration Sarvice.
washington, D.C.

Nov.10,1920.
or information of: :
(2) The Adjutant Ceneral of the Army
(p) G.,R.8., Paris, France,
c) Office Files,
(d) Photographic Section.

ase of : Pvt.1/cl.Ernest F.Bourk,

#3308592
Co-D, 352nd Inf.

rave Location: -
Grave #829, Awer.Cty.,

Bazoilles-sur-Meuse, Vosges.

equest for action checked ‘below:
(g) Return of Body to the U.5.
Permanent Burial in France,
%A% Cancellation of former requests.
d) Change of address.
(e) Photograph of grave,

as been made by;
; - Mry& Mrs.Louls A.Bourk,
ing, So. Dak,

ody to be interred in the Amer.Cty,
Suresnes,Dept.of Seine.

r authority of the Quartermaster General:

CHARLES C. FIERCE,
COlOﬂG‘l, Q.:‘;.Cal U.S-A|
Chief, Graves Registration Service,
=299
: 2/L /fk'”c



. 787V
BOURI \.13121 < ERIEST

Surname of deceased. Christian name.

Potar o Dt SREond T fant ry.

Rank and organization; if civilian, capacily and department in
which employed.

“Fébruarv 11, 1819 @ 7:00 P.M,

Date of death.

Bese Hospital .. B0 0ARD 95731 . ALE.#,
Place of death.

Broncho pneumonia, bilateral, tvpe
Cause of death.

unclassified. L.D.

;n!.__..i\}_“.l_:j“l"_' l-r:., 1919.

Date of burial.

Guave N...899 A B. R Cemetarv.Na..6.
) s , ¥ . &
No. and locality of grave, or other disposal of remains.

Bozoilles-sur-leuse, Vosges, France.

Sinzle
Married or single.’

P
If married, name ad add}m{s of widow.

Wy
74
3'{ 3
Remarksy_ One. lgeniadlicaid on togs buried
i 7 )
with rduains; one—fiseted to name peg
-

of grave.

REPORT OF DEATH AND DISPOSAL OF REMAINS °

S ——————— ———— ]

Form No. 415—A G.0. g . :
Ed. Aug. 10-18—25,000. 3—531



1 o =} Jirw y A T
Center, APY #1351, - A, W.¥.

Station

IR hruary. 15 ., 1919,
j Date

The Adjutant General of the Army.
I hereby report the death of the person named
on the reverse side of this slip and the di;.spbsal

of his remains as indicated thereon.

I e,
Hi L. Dale,
I¥ s> Cole | O Commanding.

(See G.0., No. 67, War Department, April 19, 1910.) "

1



Frod:
Tos

Subject:

Nov. 12, 1920.
293.8=Com, File {94912 (Bourk, Lrnest ¥, Pvt.i/c}
The Quartermaster General, U. 5. Army (Gamateria.i Divis io
¥r. and Hrs. Louls A. Bourk, Canning, So. Dai,

Permanent Burial in France.

sSsEHTIA

1. BHeplying to your letter of October 23, 1920, you are
advised that notation has been made of your request thatg
the body oif your son, Pvi. lst Class umest F. Bowrk,
Companmy D, 352nd Infantry, remain in France, later to be
interred in a permaneni american Cemetery at duresnas,
Department of Seine, Youwr wishes will be complied with,
if pracgicable, and provided there is no relative whose
legal right to dlrect disposition has priority over yours.
In this connection, your -attention is invited to paragraph ;
No,7 of enclosed bulletin, *

2., The lepal next of kin will be a:ivised immediately by
thi}B{;‘ office upon receipt of the new grave location.

By authority of the Quartermaster Gensral: 1 Tt

iy Fo GRESLEY, %
J¥  Coptain, Qe Me C.

e

MAILED
NOVigt ° ;
GQR‘si



W.S5.NYE, PresIDEN T
-

! - P ‘ | (’ffaﬁ
armers Slale DBanlk -

E_=—]
-

= _OEPOSITS IN &
g THIS BANK ARE
GUARANTEED |
IV TIIEFIlmITY \

F DEPOSITS

FI.IIB OF THE i
STATE OF, - &
& so_oakoTa 4

.p-‘;p;n']"'ﬂ

g7 # o

an
v

\
CANNING. SO0.DAK:

October 233, 1930,

% File No. 293.8-Cem.File #94912
G}/\\ O LT A I TIPS

The Quartermaster General, U.S. Army.(cemeterlal Division)

Nl GREEN

)

#b B8 E

in reply to your lett r of October Lith 1930, will say

it will be agreeable to me t0 bury my son Ernest F. Bourk
in the permament American Cemetery in France, and as Father
of the body believe there is no other relative whose legal

right to direct disposition has. priority over my request E§5
relative to my son Ernest F. Bourk Pvt. li

Lf the above statement do not compiy W1th the Te eauest
of your department, kindly send me & form.:.

: L~
Yours very truly,

{‘, 7 / Zﬁ&aﬁéﬁg#% ‘37 Zﬁzkzxx’ &fo.
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Disposition Status — GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
OFFICE MEMORAWDUM. — CEMETERIAL CIVISION OSPSS Ref. No. ... DT

[T

)//Father @ i (PC} E}"L-Ut-[""- V

Follow—up No. "égniﬁfkfff

To: Inquiry Section.
From: Overseas Project Sub—-Section.

ENERAL INFORMATION on Cemeé%ry No.(furnished by: .SCA0 . ) (date. ll= F-3d:
Data sent Overseas B A N e ST RS 1L e B L A TN B 8 B e I
Operations to commence (A PPROY ) e S A B T il A R L SRR e s
Operations to be complobedis (ApProX: - es it S LI R e
Bodies shipped from European Port ... IR sl o boa R o O T A SR e

BOdlBS arrived at Hoboken ............................................................... RS AT S I e Dl ¥

CASE OF ?Yé’:wd@_ ﬁwxmaz“" ‘”f.. @1:\ ..... \S damkm%zBB-D‘“;éBBo% 512

The following information was ahstracted (Date) AN= YT 20 from: ﬁ};&Ac

SOURCE CLK. |in OFFICE 5 | cik. |in OFFICE

A, G. 0. Cards R —tﬁeﬂ Shppg. Inquiry(sent.. \%‘L£3 .

A.G.0. Corresp. Er ot IR L e e R

[G.R.S. Corresp. o f— ' OSP S-S Corresp.(see Remarks.)
itelative to disp.

: DESIRES as to Disposition.
_.§%4j§¥£2m QN T
N

RETURN
lHame of Relative i ~| REMAIN SPECIAL
NG, Pvt. Int. !

Widow

Children (Name oldest first)

Mother (:k/QJiA_leAJJJE-

Brothers

e
/7 Uiy .

Sisters

S B N7 o7 7 A i el sl .
Body to be shipped tobilC;L “Q’&LﬁJ f%# Ci/@-(Lé;ﬂ ‘Liiy le-w;m.mmmmmmmmmmm
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TO:
FROM:

G.R. S. Form No. 101-A
+ INFORMATION BLANK

REGISTRATION BRANCH, G. R. S.

INQUIRY BRANCH.

File Number

Date \\-% -Q\b

Please furnish information as checked ( ) below regarding the following soldier:

‘% ¢+ Serial Number

A4qiq.

NAME: 5
e ORGANIZATION:
No. QUESTION REPLY @] 9wl Qq\ J
WX 330%NAL, \9- 3544d &
1. Do particulars of soldiers given above agree with
records? Q_\ & \ \ \ Cl
2, Date of death. \3] Q NS ANAD VA,
3. Cause and place of death. Lﬂ \-1( b' %’
4, Number of casualty cablegram. b q. \ é. \ q
Pl U
5. Date buried.
~ MIA
| M W*’”i‘v‘”«‘ o %49 )
6. Grave location, A \S\P g \j [
(e) Complete record required. Q) \&_&gﬁn QAN - } \
(b) Name of cemefery or commune only required. QIQ
(¢) Note reinterments.
7. Who reported burial?
8. Confirmed by G. R. 8.7
9. Report as to grave marker. : i
Y = ;
| § \
10. Identification tags: b } QQ- w1 A
\ L r
(e) Buried with body? : ‘ \) k 4% )
\ AL
(b) Attached to grave marker? ( AL \ . Qw&’\u &3\ KA
\ )
Q&L N 2to s %m &l -
11. Complete emergency address? Uag a'ﬁ’“§'0 \
12, Has been notified? (Give date.)
18. Report the exact position of your inquiry on this case, QJL} ‘3 o q‘b - \ Ci
(Reply in all cases if no information on record.)
i y
14, What is the photograph number?
il Rl 1
RELEASED BY INFORMATION CONTROL DEPARTMENT,
15. Inguiry made by.
_...IN Confirmed,
N. B.—All proper names to be typewritten, or printed (p\ &;
IR AN BEOCRSINDREEYE R, Ll o o ) e e s S ST e N S Unconfirmed. \ !

e

N



Address reply to WAR DEPARTM AT ;

JIRECTOR OF PURCHASE & STORAGE OFFICE “F THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

Munitions Building WASHINGTON F\
ILge

Ost. 11, 1520,

293,8=Cam, File #94912 (Bourk, Lrmest F. Pvt.i/c)
From: The Quartermaster Gemeral, U. S. Army, (Cometerial Divislen)
To: ¥r, Louis A, Bourk, Canning, S:Ds

Subject: Permanent Burial in France,

1. Replying to your letter of September 18, 1920, you are
advised that cancellation of your former request, that the
body of your som, Pvt. 1lst Class Ernest F. Bourk, Co. D,
352nd Infap try, be retwrmed to you for private interment,
has been made. Instructions will be issued to have the
body remain in Frange to be ultimately buried in the par-
manent American Cemetery at Suresnes, near Paris, Depart-
ment of Seine, provided tBre is no relastive whose legal
right to direct disposition has priority over yours.

2, You may be assured that the grave of your som will al=-
ways be tenderly and fittingly cared for by our Government,

By authority of the Quartermaster Gemeral:

M. ¥, GREBLEY,
JP  Captain, Q. M. C. AN

A

7\4 a..rL.Q

dq Gk : W
Lo By A igh Y W '
oot~ poT 12 1020
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G.

R. S.' Form #124 GISTRATION SECTION File Notg;;cgi

Digposition Status — GRA!!S REGISTRATION SERVICE

OFFICE MEMORANDUM. - CEMETERIAL CIVISION OSPSS Ref. No.

IT,

Follow—up No. WAL T, T
ToO: Inquiry Section.
From: Overseas Project Sub—Section.

GENERAL INFORMATION on Cemetery No.(turnished by:.“?9rs .............. ) (date“f&%fE?Zi;ﬂ
{ {

Operations t0 COMMONCE (ADPDIOX. ) seeciiisiisiaccscesroiomrmoomasesesessasassossamesssoise st semam s sastac s s
Operations t0 be comMPleted (@DPDIOX. ) s i e

Bodies shipped from European POTl ..sme. it e i e
Bodies arrived at Hoboken ...

DOKON .. S e o 330%592
v, Lanacet. S W SN,

' i
The following information was abstracted (Date) ... .1k /Ea‘/}‘&‘(} from: wba

CASE OF ¢§".1 ............

SOURCE CLK. |in OFFICE | Clk. |in OFFICE

£ R e

A.G.0. Corresp. Yl s T/0.. . mosmmorerrmrryramaias sttt ettt e rr——

et

G.R.S. Corresp. OSP S-S5 Corresp.(see Remarks, |

————
¥

relative to disp.

DESIRES as to Disposition.

sae o/ W L O i
RETURN h |

Name of Relative ' REMAIN
NG Bvt. Int.

— e et .

SPECIAL

Widow

Children (Name oldest first)

e ther e £ B&M 4
J
Mother O&Mﬁnm&\, ‘\:‘\QJQ&L.;

Brothers

Sisters

\fo/6 25
Body to be shipped to ﬁ a ..J.- E"“‘"““’“’ A (1« C:L,QJ v,wngﬁmg?( }LL&"\“ 44

N i (\ (\ o shipped {Dat;) mmemm:5MM"m.;T§m7_ﬁr:,
REMARKS ”l:zgﬁ;mug;mm.wuu. ./¥( Gl o nmu“¢2m“%;LﬁL:ﬁrmmnﬂmeé%%%iimE?;}f{?;i




Nos
Froms
Toz

Sub ject:

W et

& d»c.‘r

0”“

u

September 3, 1920,

293,8-Com, #94912  (Bourk, Ernmest Fs Pvt.l/c)
The Quartermaster Gemeral, Us S, Army (Cometerial Division)
Mr. Louis A. Bourk, Canning, S. D |

Permanent Burial in France,

1, In reply to your letter of August 6th, 1920, cancelling
your previous instructions for the return of the remains of your
son, Pvt. 18t Class Ernest F, Bourk, and directing that nis body
be permanently interred in Framce, you are advised that the
Amrican Cemetery at Bazoilles, Vosges, wherein the remains of -
your son are interred, will not be maintained as a permanent
Aimerican cemstory.

2s ' It is the policy of the goverument to cuwdoentrate the
remains of our soldier dead, which ars to be permanertly interred
in Framce, in American Fields of Honors <hree have, thus far,
been established, one at Suresnes, Department of Seine (near Paris),
another at Belleau Wood, Department of Alsne, and the third at
Romagne-sous-lontfaucon, Department of Meuse., In the evant that
the remalns of your son are to b® buried permanently in Framce, it
will be necessary to transfer ti® body to one of these cemeteries,

g J ) v

3s In view of this information, of which you were not previously
aware, it is requested that you advise this office whether you wish
the remains of your son permanently interred in an American Field of
Homor in Framce or returned to this coomtry, either for private burial
or burial in a VYational Cemetery. Your previous imstructions for the
return of the remains of youwr son will remain unchanged awalting advice
from you.

By authority of the Quartermaster Gomsral:

CHARLES Co PIEHCE,
Hajor, Us S. Army,

I‘

4
[
3

Chief, Cemeterial Division. ‘

%_,M.»f ; By:
SEP 4 - 1020

o 2 'm'
Jr Cap . ~ls Co W

(2
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Rl s
G.R.S. Form XNo. Q_A_(Inf‘ormation Blank! . File Number / A vl

- TO:= REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S. Date
FROM: - INQUIRY BRANCH.

Please furnish information as checked (V) below regarding the following soldier:

NAME 7/ #<;:‘, a1 ' ~ Serial Number
RANK : ORGANIZATION
NO. QUESTION REPLY
1. Do particularg of soldiers given </c)« :75’5~7 k—- g G glzig;;'fiﬁ:
above agree with Records? (VAPGAN ol A 2
X £ i I ’ - /L A3 e
2. |Date of Death. 78.25)] ey Y
3. |Cause and place of death.
4. |Number of Casualty Cablegram. - e} s o O d,,;ff
5. [Date buried. M
6. |Grave Location. ; Sre

(a) Complete record required

(b) Wame of Cemetery or Com-
mune only required.

(c) Note reinterments.

=1

Who reported burial?
8., |Confirmed by G.R.S.?

9., |Report as to Grave Marker.
110. | Identification Tags: W / e,

(e) Buried with body? . 5 b ey

(b) Attached to grave marker? <

/ EA ) ¢ il
11. |Complete Emergency Address? ' g/;ﬁ
12. |Has been notified? Vi _
(Give date) /9, 3 - U &

13. | heport the exact position of

your inquiry on this case,
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)

14, (What is the Photograph No.?

Released by Information Control .
15. | Inguiry made by? Dept. y zlJ&)
.......... pirectory (- A
LpedardeabRs T ; ik
.......... Cards 4x6

N.B. All Proper names 10 be
typewritten, or printed in
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.
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G. R.. 8. Form #1124 '.REGISTRAT!ON SECT ION Ridie " NORE ety o0 L SRR L

" Disposition Status — CRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE [p= 7
OFFICE MEMORAWDUM. — CEMETERIAL DIVISION OSESSHE Re RN O SN e,

To: Inquiry Section.
From: Overseas Project Sub—Section. \ _ s

I. GENERAL INFORMATION on Cemetery No.f%urggéHed by : :“ %gé?kfgl""") (datenf%?%“ﬂégﬁf
Data sent Overseaé_ ........ L e e S Y
Operationﬁ 0 commenc§ (approx. ) == e i B ML A O R A
Operations tolﬂé completeds (approxs ) immrmtt Ll L b 1E Y T T

BediiesshippedpRRonl BHEOD AT SEQEE ML Lest Sl S o ST S sl e T

II. CASE OF 7‘%/%4/4/ f.ﬂﬂz 2l vj/ (/V// &/ f«f /( 3\%2 we “

..............................................................................................

il i : : V/éﬁ/‘__._,
SOURCE CLK. in OFFICE Clk. in OFFICE

( 4 i
A. G. 0, Cards Z/%’ ng:b,/ Shppg. Inquiry(sent . ...

A.G.0. Corresp. A To MMmmm:jlmmmemmmW
e e S Sttt PR

G.R.5. Corresp. . OSP S-S Gorresp.(see Remarks.)
relative to disp.*

DESIRES as to Disposition,

RETURN
Name of Relative REMAIN SPECIAL
N. C. Pvt. Int.

Widow

Children (Name oldest first)

ST e ,
/ Fa.thert-ya A S Perrt o)
/// 7 . ‘
Mother g A
ELPHELA v oA /
Brothers :j?ﬂ' i

Sisters L ///////
T 75 5
Body to be shipped to 'ﬁ(/-51?7 x/i;b'ﬁf Z /ﬁj é?;if;ffij ot Z /ﬁ///// e

. wag shipped (Date).mmmmmmmmm
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L7
= - R e et A
- = e esa T gaaen
,,,,,,, e e LT P R — P e o SRR e oo LRl i
P — e - —



.-u-"., N e
Ty b
SAVCY. CN




G. R. S. Form #124 . ' .

REGISTRATION SECTION 110" N O ANEiie RIS i | R
Disposition Status — GRA.S REGISTRATION SERVICE C
OFFICE MEMORANDUM. - CEMETERIAL DIVISION OSPSS Ref. No. ...\ /L

L 4

F ol OW=111 SN 07 S
To: Inquiry Section.
From: Overseas Project Sub—Section.
T GENERAL INFORMATION on Cemetéry No. (furnished by:.”.?¥ﬂga?fnuuuj (dateéﬁkifiz ..... )

] r‘?. 77
Data sent Overseas S hnnge_

Operations todcommence™ (apprext ) St e i i o LT ER e e e B

Operations to be completed (approx.)

Bodies shipped from European Port

II

(]
=
o
m
[®]
=
v
H
%
v
by
S
O~
(i~
1

> i
v
SN

\

N
&
L)
gl
\,‘

&
s )2
The following information was abstracted (Date) ....C.. . ==Z . from: © s
SOURCE CLK. |in OFFICE Clk. |in OFFICE
A G Vanda sl b0 plill P 09l pI DR VAC DRI LSt )
A.G.0. Corresp. e el e T Ok et e W, 4 T e enly 0

G.R.S. Corresp. =1 OSP. S—S Corresp. (gee Remarks.)
relative to disp.

b i [ DESIRES as to Disposition.

RETURN
Name of Relative REMAIN SPECIAL

Widow

Children (Name oldest first)

Afather § ,a. . B st , Juse=

W/ { [
Mother g_}sxidzf:‘-f-t'ﬂ“»mf( y, O / e

Brothers
Sisters y
i ] .. c )‘/[/‘/—-‘ﬂ "
vile. —. Oahland. - Tk

.. Wag -shipped: (Patel) i i i

gt ien o 4
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G.R.S. Form No. .-A (Information Blank)

TO: -

FROM: -

REGISTRATION aRAHCH, G.R.S.

INQUIRY BRANCH.

File Number

Date 9’/{ 3',/:2—0 ,

@®

o _
.,;a (j .:;, ) A

Please furnish information as checked (V) below regarding the following soldier:

NAME?QQ r)() /:}‘ed Q‘Fi o K. E—\‘Y\ esjh Serial Number ?

2, ORGANIZATION

0 M et
J \ o3 L8 J:nf;.i
RO. QUESTION REPLY
1. Do particulars of soldiers given U) Mo, (Lw—\nes'l“ r %ouvk- R
above agree with Records? ¢
.723* v _261?‘ﬁt~ 230 &5~ Cf[l:)
, Death.
2 Date of Dsa @5 /17:
; nia .,
3. |Causs and plece of death. L‘B)‘ heumonia
4. |Number of Casualty Cablegram. Lﬂ J ??Slf 2 g
€ 25/ L)
5. |Date buried. C)' { / / 7 /
6. |Grave Location. @D} ' c*\ra,\/a Qof /) /
(a) Complete record required /9 @f e
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com- r_g/\' ( # ’é
mune only required.
(¢) Note reinterments. Q2 O)) )@S"-Q-éb‘ﬁﬂ‘
7. |Who reported burial? M) UGS 651
8. |Confirmed by G.R.S,?
9., |Report as to Grave Marker.
) s e
10, (Identification Tags: &) g0 A S
(@) Buried with body? 9 /<
(b) Attached to grave marker?
11, |Complete Emergency Address? Q/) J L OLUS L%/ —)5‘ wy K,,.( e’; )I)
R 0byg CJ \ P
12. |Has been notified? /:’” J S K,
(Give date) Q )
o) 2 /:_a 19 .
13, |heport the exact position of v, A / ?
your inquiry on this case. 7 -
(Reply in all cases if no (/7) ! B BV &C/ y'
information on record) ;
14, |What ig the Photograph No.?
Released by Information Control
15, | Inquiry made by? Dept.
.......... Directory -
Oafdsrbxes &
.......... Cards 4x6

N.B. All Proper name® to be
typewritten, or printed in

PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.

B
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e 2 F
=2
Almited Diates Denate, = 2
COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN RELATIONS. : 4‘: (‘;b.h
[
e
August 16, 1920 '?jig
ORE
NS S
Graves Registration Service, A= |
L |
War Department, TPL=
s
Washingten D.C. 7L ;:; / =
| NG
Dear Sirs: g

Mr. Louis G. Bourk, of Canning, So. Dak. filed with you some time (=

ago a request that the body of his son, Frederick Ernest Bourk, Company D, EEJ
8524 Inf., 88th Division, be returned to the United States for permanent \
burial. I now have word from Mr. Bourk that he wishes to withdraw the '
request and permit the body to remain where it now is. I will thank you 2
to correct the records accordingly and advise me that it has been done. }"‘(
| Yours very truly, :; b
| //C(/( _,,/‘Lfb_ﬂf"c//h_@/g,\@/,jﬁg; '

U,5.5,

"
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

REFER TO

Bourk, Ernest F. (MA)

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Mrs. Martha M. Bourk, 8 P EC% A L October 12, 1932,

Canning, S. Dek.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remalns are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit,

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europs.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
recsived from you. If we do noi receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do. 3

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to; ﬁrite

either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space_¢{4 %hus
indicating whether or not you desire to make the p11gr1magg &urlng 1933
and sign your name here : ; . UBe the enclosed
] g ) J / \
enveque‘/yﬁlch reguires no, postagg cand return thig sheet ,G'w,%f TRt iua;oﬂ

This reply will assure your Governmsnt that no worthy Mother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one

departed, and will greatly. et in making the necessary preparations
L : dvantage of the privilege.

A
Lae

.

- 2

e e

CHAS. W. DIETZ

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Q. M. €. Form 856 (0ld Form 403) Assistant.

Approved December 1, 19 8-8404 OFO

IMMEDIATE ACTION



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO S§_EE§_EZ¥ Sept. 6, 1932,

Bourk, Ernest F. (MA)

Mrs. Martha M. Bourk,

8 -~ & 5 o 1
Canning, S. Dak,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire te make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In ordsr that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and raturn this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no '
postage.

1. Do you deaire to make a pllgrimage
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you epeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

¥ Sign-héré
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC® WHICH YOU WILL HAVE To MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N aepLy mErER 7o QM 293 A-M
Bourk Ex [ ]
roest F (MA) July 8 1982
Mrs Mertha M Bourk
caming € Dak

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, a8 amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemateries Of Europe during the years 1030, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is mno provigion of law which
will permit the Government ©O make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

1T IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OFPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assuré proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1033, reservations for gteamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It 1is requested that you
answer the guestions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is esgential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a eircu-
lar of information WHICHE YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19357

(Write answer here)

{Sien Here) wite e s




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-M September 29, 1931.
Bourk, Ermest F, \M*A) M i

Mrs. Martha M. Bourk,
Canning, South Dakote.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congrese
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named abeve.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign yqﬁr
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requirgs no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage T (/
in 19329 I o

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak? -

}'I

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, \. :
. }‘ ; y

|

S

/ M\; /A. D. HUGHES,

Encl: ‘ J@ap in, Q. M. Corps,
Env. ) Assistant.




IN REPLY REFER TO. "
Bonrk, Ernest F,

Nrs, Yartha M, Bourk,
Ganning, 8. Ds

Dear Madam:

( [-l}.- A

WAR DEPARTMENT

)

| |

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

June 11 s 1931'

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgri@ages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions

of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and sati

tions for steamship transportation re T
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst o

sfactory accommodations, reserva-
quired during the summer of 1932

is year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question Py e
either of the words "Yes",

following the question.

"No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

As soon as you have answered the question, please gigh your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requires no postage.

Do not delay, as a prompt reply is_essential.

, This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931,

For The Quartermaster General,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327

¢

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

Write answer here

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT N
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 4
WASHINGTON

nrerLy rererTo QM 293 A=M Januery 21, 1931,
Bourk, Ernest F. 1232 M

Mrs, Martha M, Bourk,
Canning, S. Dakota.
Dear Madem:

In order that the records of this office may be
complete and correct, it is requested that you advise whether
or not the late Private first class Ernest F, Bourk was married
and is survived by a widow. If so, please furnish her name and
address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed

herewith a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

Very truly yours,

S sl

’

R. BE. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Encl: Agsistant,

Env,

Pierre, S. Dak, Februa.ry.s, 1931,

Dear Sir:

No, Pvt. lst Cl Ernest F. Bourk was never married and

congequently is not survived by a widow,

I am his dependent mother and have been offered the
visit to France, but for fina.ncial reas_ons I oannot a,coept the

generous offer of“"ﬂhe governm:ém

R SRR _— _Y&lrs tmly’

MARTHA MATHIT.DA BOURK
Canning, 5. Dakota,



QM 2635 A-N - dJuly 11, 1930
Bourk, Ernest F. 1852 M

ﬁ"¢ Mﬂr'bhﬁ ?gv BOUJ-'k,
m&, Sauth D&kﬁtly

Deer Madems

Receipt ic aclnowledged of your vommmicetion of
recent date relative to the pligrimage anthorized by Congress
in the Aot approved Mersh 2, 1920,

Your name has beon placed upon the list of mothers
end widows who are eligible to meke the journey in 1931, end
you will be communicated with when the pilgrimages are being
arrenged for that yoar.

There is no provision of the lew which would permit
ihwwhwmmwﬁzmuutnnlaﬁu
or friend sccompenying you, nor cen it make any srrangements
for them. matm%hnalrahummnm.

Should your deughter desire to mske the journey at
her own expense, hewsver, it is sted that sho communie
cote wit : th whieh resorvation will

|
%

be made for you when you sre informed of the name of the vessel

the date of which you will sail. It i3 possible thet she

®

or.

ond .
wuﬂummmmmm-dmm

and Peris.

|
:
:
:

Very truly yours,

|
|

A, 0. ams,
T Assietent B i




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rePLY rerer To QM 293 A-C

) June 18, 18530.
Bourk, Ernest Fo = 1232 M

1

Mrs. Martha M, Bourk, I 4

Canning, S. Dake.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the yeaf 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, -

I".“\jf Jﬂ//; ~(, ’4"‘:,/"‘ A & .' \
~ /4 ."».
8 .7 E
IMACHBURING THE YEAR 19317 7.
. Yy I~ (Write answer here)

|

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THEkPILQR

& ¥, g
‘8 AN

3N,

™ 2N\ 7 -
RTTTRY R A
[j»ﬁ&%&ﬂ /Ziilfﬁfkf,fﬁ'-'g;téz:J¢(

&'

(Sign here)
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. QM 298 AC
Bourk, Brmest P, - 1232 ¥ April 8, 1930

{ umammmmmmummum
are unable to sail on the S5 "Wasl ", May 21, 1930, in order
to visit the grave of your som, the late Priwate, first class.
Frnest F. Bourk, in the Meuse-irgonne Amariean Cometery in France,.
However, errengensnts osn be made for you to meske the pilgrimage
st a later date during the galendar year 1830, or at some other
time prior to Ootober 31, 1833,

PiLo " Assistemt, .




April 7, 1930,

Qi 293 -0
Byurk, Ermee$, 1232-M

4

N A

Mrse Marthe M. Byurk,
Oonning, 3. D
Dear Yadam:

g 43
; .mmmm. o
q oo g
e i i
REINE Mhh mmumme i
1 3 #
m” m 5
i | &

S
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1232 Borvnl | Lrwea ¥ F=
WH-S5\@S Plsase send all lite g
]

ure and
Y4y detailed information as qU™Ckly as
A convenient to you, so I c’“ _commence
o §>  making capeful study thersof. A/Q’Q
4k Dohetd i wve W13 > o
AL B I the invitatio extenc}gc}
~ (Accept or declmc)\ < ¥ TAN

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expéfl\st of the

2 V Government of the United States under the provisions of

é 34 the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929. /

"\
\Ui=o

) Mrs, Marthe. M, Bourk
‘qf-:‘ "g (Name) a
‘L < Canning, Hughes Co., S, D, \ A‘/i')\
(Town or City)

(State)

B an

U. 5 GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 193¢

ALY S

b









WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON N

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C
Bourk, Ermest F. 1232-M March 24, 1930

M¥rs. Martha M. Bourk,
Canning, South Nalkota.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage 1o Europe under the.
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "Washington" on May 21, 1930.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
gignifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before April 5, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
thig office to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



QM 293 A-C
Bourk, Ernest F., 1232 M Mareh &, 1930.

lrs, Martha M, Bourk,
" Ganning, S, D,

Dear Madsm:

Reference is made to office letter of August 2, 1929,
relative %o your desire to visit Sweden when you make the
pilgrimege to the grave of your son, the laterPrivate, First

g:;;n. Ernest F. Bourk, authorized by the Aet of Merch 2,

It has been held that except in wnawoidable cases
(such as illness) there is no suthority of law to extend
the time speeified in Seotdon 2 (o) of the Act to cover this
pilgrimage or to grant requests of individuals to leavs the
groups to which assigned,

hitmfwmhm:mmmnnm
only upon the eondition that all further expemses of the
pﬂph{immﬂumm\\uw n to their
homes will be borne by the individuale soncerned,
For The Quartermaster General, '
Very truly yours,

Ay Dy HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps.

e e —————




WAR DEPARTMENT

e
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 283 A-C . October 7 3 1929,

Bourk, Ernest F. 1232 M

¥rs. Martha M, Bourk
Camming, South Dakotas

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time betwesan
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expensés of which pilgrimages arée to be paid by the United
States Government, reguires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
aubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report.referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? w}/ : N 18
5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage v
in the calendar year 19307 o8 oy
{
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit 7;/7149
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? TXesl (No)
ks Age Health Z;rfrtHL
4, Ploase give your age and state ofl health. (Years) (Gddad) £roor—
i ) ST
Sy /fiﬁ;ﬁj “?f\ Englishé;z%%§%7’ o)
5. What language do you sFéék? ”fg."‘é;,m\‘“' Other language Y
<”4 > jﬁ;ﬁ £ AR (Specify language spoken)

: e
\— ¢ ',E/Pf : =3

-Varyftfuly yours,

L ]
A gl (Ve
Encl. | \JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act kﬁajor, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



G 29T MG ' {X

Bourk, Arnest ¥, Mngust 2, 1929, Y
Pﬂﬂﬁ\,e’»
Mrs. Martha M. Bourk '
Cannine, 4 \df ,.C)'
South Dakota. iy

Dear Madam;

Receipt 1s soknowledged of your mmam;n 1929, rela-
t&numnwmammnumﬁm;n

As ths Aot of Marsh 2, does not comdiin any provision that
would permit ¢f may member of the family othey $han mother or wae
mmmmmm 1% 4s regretted o heve to advise
you thet 1t will not dbe ble for your daushber to asoompany Fom.

mwummmmvﬂuhm
by the War Dapartmcat o provide for the needs and somfort of Wose
mm«tmmumm ;

Plans for the pilgrimags heve not vrocvessed far emoudh to
mumumuﬁnmmmthamth
Sweden, You mmy m*mmmm
ﬂuuulm‘nm such reguests a8 the ¢ircumstances war-
M.. Mumnnmummwnm tmum

5

m“m “.h‘.’p :
Yor The Quartermaster Gemeral,
Yery wruly yours,
hs Ds
Captain, Q. Mo

SC:1LS
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JoHN SUTHERLAND OTT0 B: LINSTAD . BYRON S. PAYNE

FORMER ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF
BOUTH DAROTA

SUTHERLAND, PAYNE & LINSTAD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Orrice: Surrs 8, HYDE BLOOE
PIERRE, S.D.

July 30, 1829,
The Quartermast=r Generzl, U,S.A,
Cemetery Division, Washington, D.C.
S
Reference your number QM 383 AC Bourk, Fr%yapﬂmA
Subject:Mother's Pllgrimage to ARBTTSOTSEIERIY
in Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse, France
Replying to communication of June 27th, the writer
hereby expresses the request to be pzrmitted to take the pilgrimage
for mothers to FPrance to vigit the American Cemetery where my son
is now interred.

1 am the widowed mother of Private l-cl, Ernest F.

Bocurk, Co.D, 352nd Inf.,, whose remains are ndow interred in the

Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-lontfaucon, Meuse ,
France. I would like %6 make the trip during the year 1930 and
if possible would like to be assigned to parties going auriggmgyly_WM;‘”
or Auvust or September,_{?io I am net entirely able t0 g0 unadccOu-
pan‘ed and want wy daughter to be designated to accompany me.

Will the trip be so arranged that more time than two

weeks (on my own expense) can be had in Eurcpe. If possible, I would

like to visit my old home in Sweden while enroute back home
I came to this country from Sweden when & child ten
years 0ld during the year 1872; was married here %o an American =

citizen ani huVB always been regarded and claim to be a citizen,

Newe- Martha M, Bourk. Address: canning, S, Dek.

Yte (i M Yours truly,

it 2 Tl



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON

\M REPLY REFER TO QY 293 A-C
Bourk, Ernest F. i June gy, 1929.

¥r. Louis A. Bourk,
Canning, South Dakota.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased eoldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to meke a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

lat
ak® private 1/51. Ernest ¥, Bourk, Co. D, 352nd Inf,, whose remsing are

now interred in the Meuse—-Argomne,Amsrican Cemetery, Romagne—sous-lontfeucon,
Meuse, France, :

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled undsr the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, w111l you please furnieh the full
names and addresses of the mother and widew in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to maks the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terme "mother” and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stocod in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship ies requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it 18 also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the encloeed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope . JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




